SAN FRANCISCO
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Project Summary and
DRAFT MOTION

COMMUNITY BUSINESS PRIORITY PROCESSING PROGRAM
HEARING DATE: JANUARY 7, 2016

Date Prepared: December 29, 2015

Case No.: 2015-013731CUA

Project Address: 981 Mission Street

Zoning: C-3-S (Downtown Support - Commercial District)
160-F Height and Bulk District

Block/Lot: 3725 /078

Project Sponsor: Warner H. Schmalz, AIA w.schmalz@forumdesign.com
1014 Howard Street

San Francisco, CA 94103

Staff Contact: Colin Clarke at (415) 575-9184 or Colin.Clarke@sfgov.org

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

This is a Conditional Use Authorization request pursuant to Planning Code Sections 303, 210.2 and 102,
for a change of use from a vacant 18,741 square foot tenant space (previously occupied by a copy center
d.b.a. Ford Graphics) to an Office use, d.b.a. Covo, on the basement and mezzanine levels, with Retail on
the ground floor, within the C-3-S (Downtown Support - Commercial) Zoning District, Central SoMa and
Downtown Area Plans, and 160-F Height and Bulk District. This project has been reviewed under the
Community Business Priority Processing Program (CB3P).

REQUIRED COMMISSION ACTION

In the C-3-S (Downtown Support - Commercial) Zoning District, a Conditional Use Authorization is
required by Planning Code Section 210.2 for a Non-Retail Sales and Service (Office) use if at or below the
ground floor.

DECISION

Based on information set forth in application materials submitted by the project sponsor and available in
the case file (which is incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth) and based upon the
CB3P Checklist and findings below, the Commission hereby APPROVES Conditional Use Application
No. 2015-013731CUA subject to conditions contained in the attached “EXHIBIT A” and in general
conformance with plans on file, dated December 11, 2015, and stamped “EXHIBIT B.”
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Project Summary and DRAFT MOTION Record Number 2015-013731CUA
January 7, 2016 981 Mission Street

CB3P CHECKLIST Required Criteria

Complete &
adequate
Incomplete
and / or
inadequate
Not required
and / or not
applicable

Comments (if any)

Project Sponsor’s application
CB3P eligibility checklist
Planning Code §101.1 findings

Planning Code §303(c) findings
Planning Code §303(o) findings
for Eating and Drinking Uses
Any additional Planning Code findings
e.g. §303(k) findings for movie theater removals or
§303(m) findings for grocery store removals

>X [>X [ > | X

Photographs of the site and/or context

Scaled and/or dimensioned plans
Clearance under California Environmental Quality Act (‘CEQA”) | X Categorical Exemption (CatEx) published 12/15/2015

Additional Information

Notification Period 12/18/2015 - 1/7/2016 (20 days newspaper; 20 days posted).
12/28/2015 - 1/7/2016 (10 days mailing).

Number and nature of public comments received The Department has received 7 letters of support for the project (attached).

Number of days between filing and hearing 86 days.

Generalized Basis for Approval

The project is necessary and desirable for, and compatible with the neighborhood as it activates a vacant 18,741 square foot space with
neighborhood-serving ground floor retail and publicly accessible workspace (hourly with no membership required), with monthly and annual
membership-only workspace on the mezzanine and basement levels. The space has been vacant for 1.5 years and was previously occupied by a
copy center. Covo plans to offer ground floor café services, display local artwork, provide office resources to local small businesses and
nonprofits, and provide space for seminars, networking events, and professional education. Small and medium-sized design and architecture
firms, being priced out of SF, are targeted as potential users of this space. Covo plans to offer a scholarship and mentorship program with
volunteers experienced in opening, operating, and growing small businesses, and plans to give free or discounted space to nonprofits, students,
and those who cannot afford the fees. Staff recommends approval with conditions.

I'hereby certify that the Planning Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on January 7, 2016.

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT: Jonas P. Ionin
ADOPTED:  January 7, 2016 Commission Secretary

APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION: Any aggrieved person may appeal this Conditional Use Authorization to the Board of
Supervisors within thirty (30) days after the date of this Motion. The effective date of this Motion shall be the date of this Motion if not appealed
(after the 30-day per iod has expired) OR the date of the decision of the Board of Supervisors if appealed to the Board of Supervisors.

PROTEST OF FEE OR EXACTION: You may protest any fee or exaction subject to Government Code Section 66000 that is imposed as a condition
of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government Code Section 66020. The protest must satisfy the requirements of Government
Code Section 66020(a) and must be filed within 90 days of the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the development referencing the
challenged fee or exaction. For purposes of Government Code Section 66020, the date of imposition of the fee shall be the date of the earliest
discretionary approval by the City of the subject development. If the City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of
the project, the Planning Commission’s adoption of this Motion, Resolution, Discretionary Review Action or the Zoning Administrator’s Variance
Decision Letter constitutes the approval or conditional approval of the development and the City hereby gives NOTICE that the 90-day protest
period under Government Code Section 66020 has begun. If the City has already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has begun for the
subject development, then this document does not re-commence the 90-day approval period.
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DRAFT MOTION No. XXXXX CASE NO. 2015-013731CUA
January 7, 2016 981 Mission Street

EXHIBIT A
AUTHORIZATION

This authorization is for a Conditional Use Authorization pursuant to Planning Code Sections 303, 210.2
and 102, for a change of use from a vacant 18,741 square foot tenant space (previously occupied by a copy
center d.b.a. Ford Graphics) to an Office use, d.b.a. Covo, on the basement and mezzanine levels, with
Retail on the ground floor, within the C-3-S (Downtown Support - Commercial) Zoning District, Central
SoMa and Downtown Area Plans, and 160-F Height and Bulk District; in general conformance with plans,
dated December 11, 2015, and stamped “EXHIBIT B” included in the docket for Record No. 2015-
003049CUA and subject to conditions of approval reviewed and approved by the Commission on January
7, 2016 under Motion No. XXXXX. This authorization and the conditions contained herein run with the
property and not with a particular Project Sponsor, business, or operator.

RECORDATION OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Prior to the issuance of the Building Permit or commencement of use for the Project the Zoning
Administrator shall approve and order the recordation of a Notice in the Official Records of the Recorder
of the City and County of San Francisco for the subject property. This Notice shall state that the project is
subject to the conditions of approval contained herein and reviewed and approved by the Planning
Commission on January 7, 2016 under Motion No. XXXXX.

PRINTING OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL ON PLANS

The conditions of approval under the 'Exhibit A" of this Planning Commission Motion No. XXXXX shall
be reproduced on the Index Sheet of construction plans submitted with the site or Building Permit
Application for the Project. The Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference to the Conditional
Use authorization and any subsequent amendments or modifications.

SEVERABILITY

The Project shall comply with all applicable City codes and requirements. If any clause, sentence, section
or any part of these conditions of approval is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not
affect or impair other remaining clauses, sentences, or sections of these conditions. This decision conveys
no right to construct, or to receive a Building Permit. “Project Sponsor” shall include any subsequent
responsible party.

CHANGES AND MODIFICATIONS

Changes to the approved plans may be approved administratively by the Zoning Administrator.
Significant changes and modifications of conditions shall require Planning Commission approval of a
new Conditional Use Authorization.
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Conditions of Approval, Compliance, Monitoring, and Reporting
PERFORMANCE

1.

Validity. The authorization and right vested by virtue of this action is valid for three (3) years
from the effective date of the Motion. The Department of Building Inspection shall have issued a
Building Permit or Site Permit to construct the project and/or commence the approved use within
this three-year period.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Expiration and Renewal. Should a Building or Site Permit be sought after the three (3) year
period has lapsed, the project sponsor must seek a renewal of this Authorization by filing an
application for an amendment to the original Authorization or a new application for
Authorization. Should the project sponsor decline to so file, and decline to withdraw the permit
application, the Commission shall conduct a public hearing in order to consider the revocation of
the Authorization. Should the Commission not revoke the Authorization following the closure of
the public hearing, the Commission shall determine the extension of time for the continued
validity of the Authorization.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Diligent pursuit. Once a site or Building Permit has been issued, construction must commence
within the timeframe required by the Department of Building Inspection and be continued
diligently to completion. Failure to do so shall be grounds for the Commission to consider
revoking the approval if more than three (3) years have passed since this Authorization was
approved.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Extension. All time limits in the preceding three paragraphs may be extended at the discretion of
the Zoning Administrator where implementation of the project is delayed by a public agency, an
appeal or a legal challenge and only by the length of time for which such public agency, appeal or
challenge has caused delay.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Conformity with Current Law. No application for Building Permit, Site Permit, or other
entitlement shall be approved unless it complies with all applicable provisions of City Codes in
effect at the time of such approval.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org
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DESIGN - COMPLIANCE AT PLAN STAGE

6. Final Materials. The Project Sponsor shall continue to work with Planning Department on the
building design. Final materials, glazing, color, texture, landscaping, and detailing shall be
subject to Department staff review and approval.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378,
www.sf-planning.org

7. Garbage, composting and recycling storage. Space for the collection and storage of garbage,
composting, and recycling shall be provided within enclosed areas on the property and clearly
labeled and illustrated on the Building Permit plans. Space for the collection and storage of
recyclable and compostable materials that meets the size, location, accessibility and other
standards specified by the San Francisco Recycling Program shall be provided at the ground level
of the buildings.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378,
www.sf-planning.org

8. Rooftop Mechanical Equipment. Pursuant to Planning Code 141, the Project Sponsor shall
submit a roof plan to the Planning Department prior to Planning approval of the Building Permit
Application if any rooftop mechanical equipment is proposed as part of the Project. Any such
equipment is required to be screened so as not to be visible from any point at or below the roof
level of the subject building.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378,
www.sf-planning.org

9. Odor Control Unit. In order to ensure any significant noxious or offensive odors are prevented
from escaping the premises once the project is operational, the Building Permit Application to
implement the project shall include air cleaning or odor control equipment details and
manufacturer specifications on the plans. Odor control ducting shall not be applied to the
primary facade of the building.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378,
www.sf-planning.org

10. Signs. Any signs on the property must have a sign permit and shall comply with the
requirements of Article 6 of the Planning Code.
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org
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MONITORING - AFTER ENTITLEMENT

11.

12.

Enforcement. Violation of any of the Planning Department conditions of approval contained in
this Motion or of any other provisions of Planning Code applicable to this Project shall be subject
to the enforcement procedures and administrative penalties set forth under Planning Code
Section 176 or Section 176.1. The Planning Department may also refer the violation complaints to
other city departments and agencies for appropriate enforcement action under their jurisdiction.
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Revocation due to Violation of Conditions. Should implementation of this Project result in
complaints from interested property owners, residents, or commercial lessees which are not
resolved by the Project Sponsor and found to be in violation of the Planning Code and/or the
specific conditions of approval for the Project as set forth in Exhibit A of this Motion, the Zoning
Administrator shall refer such complaints to the Commission, after which it may hold a public
hearing on the matter to consider revocation of this authorization.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

OPERATION

13.

14.

15.

Garbage, Recycling, and Composting Receptacles. Garbage, recycling, and compost containers
shall be kept within the premises and hidden from public view, and placed outside only when
being serviced by the disposal company. Trash shall be contained and disposed of pursuant to
garbage and recycling receptacles guidelines set forth by the Department of Public Works.

For information about compliance, contact Bureau of Street Use and Mapping, Department of Public
Works at 415-554-.5810, http://sfdpw.org

Sidewalk Maintenance. The Project Sponsor shall maintain the main entrance to the building
and all sidewalks abutting the subject property in a clean and sanitary condition in compliance
with the Department of Public Works Streets and Sidewalk Maintenance Standards.

For information about compliance, contact Bureau of Street Use and Mapping, Department of Public
Works, 415-695-2017, http://sfdpw.org

Noise Control. The premises shall be adequately soundproofed or insulated for noise and
operated so that incidental noise shall not be audible beyond the premises or in other sections of
the building and fixed-source equipment noise shall not exceed the decibel levels specified in the
San Francisco Noise Control Ordinance.

For information about compliance with the fixed mechanical objects such as rooftop air conditioning,
restaurant ventilation systems, and motors and compressors with acceptable noise levels, contact the
Environmental Health Section, Department of Public Health at (415) 252-3800, www.sfdph.org

For information about compliance with the construction noise, contact the Department of Building
Inspection, 415-558-6570, www.sfdbi.org

For information about compliance with the amplified sound including music and television contact the
Police Department at 415-553-0123, www.sf-police.org
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16. Odor Control. While it is inevitable that some low level of odor may be detectable to nearby
residents and passersby, appropriate odor control equipment shall be installed in conformance
with the approved plans and maintained to prevent any significant noxious or offensive odors
from escaping the premises.

For information about compliance with odor or other chemical air pollutants standards, contact the Bay
Area Air Quality Management District, (BAAQMD), 1-800-334-ODOR (6367), www.baagmd.gov and
Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-planning.org

17. Community Liaison. Prior to issuance of a building permit to construct the project and
implement the approved use, the Project Sponsor shall appoint a community liaison officer to
deal with the issues of concern to owners and occupants of nearby properties. The Project
Sponsor shall provide the Zoning Administrator with written notice of the name, business
address, and telephone number of the community liaison. Should the contact information
change, the Zoning Administrator shall be made aware of such change. The community liaison
shall report to the Zoning Administrator what issues, if any, are of concern to the community and
what issues have not been resolved by the Project Sponsor.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

18. Use. This authorization limits the Alcoholic Beverage Control license to Type 41 (On-Sale Beer
and Wine for Bona Fide Public Eating Place) only. No dedicated Point of Sale shall be provided
for the exclusive purchase of beer and wine for consumption off the premises.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

19. Lighting. All Project lighting shall be directed onto the Project site and immediately surrounding
sidewalk area only, and designed and managed so as not to be a nuisance to adjacent residents.
Nighttime lighting shall be the minimum necessary to ensure safety, but shall in no case be
directed so as to constitute a nuisance to any surrounding property.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org
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NORTH ARROW

COLUMN LINE/GRID LINE

MATCH LINE

WORK POINT
CONTROL POINT
OR DATUM POINT

CENTER LINE
(DIMENSION LINE)

PROPERTY LINE

ELEVATION
ELEVATION NUMBER
SHEET NUMBER

SECTION
SECTION NUMBER
SHEET NUMBER

DETAIL
DETAIL NUMBER
SHEET NUMBER

77N

| | /23 — ENLARGED DETAIL
| I \#9.1/ — DETAIL NUMBER
N/ SHEET NUMBER

INTERIOR ELEVATION

A a C— ELEVATION GROUP NUMBER
5 SHEET NUMBER
ELEVATION DESIGNATION
OFFICE —— ROOM NAME

— ROOM NUMBER

SHEET NOTES
@ APPLIANCE REFERENCE NO.
——  CEILNG HGT.-REFLECTED
916" CEILING PLAN
Q REVISION
@ DOOR SYMBOL
SEE DOOR SCHEDULE SHEET

/o

(N) DOOR & DOOR FRAME

(N) DOOR & DOOR FRAME

WINDOW MARK
SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE SHEET

(=)
O

PARTITION TYPE
SEE PARTITION SHEET A600

ALIGNMENT SYMBOL

+153.9¢ NEW SPOT ELEVATION
(E)+150.00 EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION
NOTE:

SOME OF THE ABOVE SYMBOLS MAY NOT HAVE BEEN
USED FOR THIS PROJECT.
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28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND HIS SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL FAMILIARIZE
THEMSELVES WITH SITE CONDITIONS, WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS,
MATTERS AND CONDITIONS WHICH MAY AFFECT THE OPERATION AND
COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES
REQUIRED FOR OR REASONABLY INCIDENTAL TO THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ALL WORK AND MATERIALS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL LOCAL REGULATORY AGENCIES, APPLICABLE BUILDING
CODES AND REQUIREMENTS.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CHECKING CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS, INCLUDING CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL BY THE CITY OF SAN
MATEO AND FIELD CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS FOR ACCURACY AND
CONFIRMING THAT WORK IS BUILDABLE AS SHOWN BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
CONSTRUCTION. IF THERE ARE ANY QUESTION REGARDING THESE OR OTHER
COORDINATION ISSUES, THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING A
CLARIFICATION FROM THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK IN
QUESTION.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT NO CONFLICTS EXIST IN LOCATIONS
OF ANY AND ALL MECHANICAL, TELEPHONE, ELECTRICAL, LIGHTING, PLUMBING
AND SPRINKLER EQUIPMENT (TO INCLUDE ALL PIPING, DUCTWORK AND CONDUIT)
AND THAT ALL REQUIRED CLEARANCES FOR INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF
FUTURE EQUIPMENT ARE PROVIDED.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE LAYOUT AND EXACT
LOCATION OF ALL PARTITIONING, DOORS, ELECTRICAL, TELEPHONE OUTLETS AND
LIGHT SWITCHES WITH THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE AND ARCHITECT IN THE
FIELD BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. DIMENSIONS GOVERN. VERIFY DIMENSIONS WITH
FIELD CONDITIONS. IF DISCREPANCIES ARE DISCOVERED BETWEEN FIELD
CONDITION AND DRAWINGS OR BETWEEN DRAWINGS, CONTACT ARCHITECT FOR
RESOLUTION BEFORE PROCEEDING.

"TYPICAL" MEANS IDENTICAL FOR ALL SIMILAR CONDITIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

"SIMILAR" MEANS COMPARABLE CHARACTERISTICS FOR THE ELEVATION NOTED.
VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND ORIENTATION ON PLAN.

ALL WORK SHALL BE SCHEDULED AND PERFORMED SO AS NOT TO DISTURB OR
CAUSE DAMAGE TO ANY EXISTING ADJACENT BUILDINGS.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE STRICT CONTROL OF JOB AND PREVENT DUST AND
DEBRIS TO EMANATE FROM CONSTRUCTION AREAS. CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS
SHALL BE 50% RECYCLED - CONFIRM W/ THE CITY OF SAN MATEO RECYCLING
SPECIALIST.

ALL FRAMING AND FURRED WORK SHALL BE PROPERLY LAID OUT, ACCURATELY
PLUMBED, LEVELED, ALIGNED AND RIGIDLY SECURED IN PLACE.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL FIRE EXTINGUISHERS WHERE DESIGNATED
ON PLAN OR REQUIRED BY CODES. SUBMIT LOCATIONS FOR ARCHITECT'S
APPROVAL.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS TO COORDINATE INSTALLATION
OF N.L.C. ITEMS WITH OTHER TRADES.

HVAC, PLUMBING, FIRE PROTECTION & SECURITY SYSTEMS TO BE DESIGN-BUILD BY
GC. LAYOUTS SHOWN ON THESE DWGS ARE FOR DESIGN INTENT ONLY.

NO WORK DEFECTIVE IN CONSTRUCTION QUALITY OR DEFICIENT IN ANY
REQUIREMENT OF THE DRAWINGS OR NOTES, WILL BE ACCEPTABLE IN
CONSEQUENCE OF THE OWNER'S OR ARCHITECT'S FAILURE TO DISCOVER OR
POINT OUT DEFECTS AND DEFICIENCIES DURING CONSTRUCTION. DEFECTIVE
WORK REVEALED WITHIN THE TIME REQUIRED BY GUARANTEES SHALL BE REPLACED
BY WORK CONFORMING WITH THE INTENT OF THE CONTRACT. NO PAYMENT,
EITHER PARTIAL OR FINAL SHALL BE CONSTRUED AS AN ACCEPTANCE OF DEFECTIVE
WORK OR IMPROPER MATERIALS.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE AND SUBMIT BEFORE STARTING THE
WORK A SCHEDULE INDICATING REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION TIME FOR EACH
CONTRACTOR & SUBCONTRACTOR'S WORK.

CONFIRM APPROXIMATE ON-SITE DELIVERY DATES FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION
MATERIALS REQUIRED BY THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT
IN WRITING OF ANY POSSIBLE CONSTRUCTION DELAYS AFFECTING OCCUPANCY
THAT MAY ARISE DUE TO THE AVAILABILITY OF SPECIFIED PRODUCTS. REQUEST
FOR SUBSTITUTIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED AFTER CONSTRUCTION STARTS.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT REQUIRED SAMPLES, SHOP DRAWINGS AND
PRODUCT DATA TO ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION. ALLOW
ARCHITECT SUFFICIENT TIME TO REVIEW AND COMMENT. ARCHITECT'S REVIEW
WILL BE FOR CONFORMANCE WITH DESIGN CONCEPT ONLY.

SUBMIT THREE SAMPLES OR THREE COPIES OF SCHEDULES AND PRODUCT DATA
FOR EACH ITEM.

THE ARCHITECT WILL PREPARE A PRE-FINAL PUNCH LIST OF ITEMS FOR THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY
ARCHITECT IN WRITING TO REQUEST A FINAL OBSERVATION AFTER ALL THE ITEMS
ON THE PRE-FINAL PUNCH LIST HAVE BEEN CORRECTED.

ALL GWB PARTITIONS SHALL BE TAPED & SANDED SMOOTH W/ NO VISIBLE JOINTS.
ALL SURFACES SHALL BE ALIGNED & SANDED SMOOTH.

ALL DIMS. ARE F.O.S. TO F.O.S., U.N.O. DIMS. NOTED "CLEAR" OR "CLR" ARE MIN.
REQUIRED DIMS. CLEARANCES MUST BE ACCURATELY MAINTAINED, AND SHALL
NOT VARY MORE THAN 1/8" W/O WRITTEN INSTRUCTION FROM THE ARCHITECT.
ALL DIMENSIONS MARKED "CLEAR" SHALL BE MAINTAINED & SHALL ALLOW FOR
THICKNESSES OF ALL FINISHES INCL. CARPET (& CUSHION), CERAMIC TILE, ETC.

DIMENSIONS MARKED "+" MEAN A TOLERANCE NOT GREATER NOR SMALLER THAN
2" FROM INDICATED DIMENSION, U.N.O.

ALL EXPOSED GWB EDGES TO HAVE APPROPRIATE EDGE TRIM.

ALL WORK SHALL BE ERECTED & INSTALLED PLUMB, LEVEL, SQUARE & TRUE, & IN
PROPER ALIGNMENT.

VERIFY FIELD CONDITIONS & FINISHES BEFORE ORDERING DOORS - BOTTOM OF
DOORS TO CLEAR THE TOP OF FINISHED FLOOR, INCL., BUT NOT LIMITED TO
CARPET, TILE & THE LIKE, AS APPLICABLE, BY 1/4" MAXIMUM, UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED. VERIFY ALL SLAB CONDITIONS & CODE & INSTALLATION REQ'TS FOR
FIRE-RATED DOORS.

DIMENSIONS LOCATING DOORS BY EDGE ARE TO THE INSIDE EDGE OF JAMB,
U.N.O.

"ALIGN" MEANS TO ACCURATELY LOCATE FINISHED FACES IN THE SAME PLANE.

PENETRATIONS OF FIRE-RESISTIVE WALLS, FLOOR-CEILINGS, & ROOF-CEILINGS
SHALL BE PROTECTED AS REQUIRED BY CODE.

ALL STRUCTURAL (AMONG OTHER) DWGS SHALL BE THOROUGHLY
CROSSREFERENCED AGAINST ARCHITECTURAL DWGS PRIOR TO WORK DONE -
ANY CONFLICTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO ARCHITECT'S ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY.

BACKING PLATES IN PARTITIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ALL AREAS WHERE
REQUIRED, WHICH WILL INCLUDE BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, OPENED & CLOSED
SHELVING, COAT POLES & SHELVES, CABINETRY, COUNTERS, AND SUPPORT OF
TRIM.

INSTALL ALL SIGNAGE AS REQUIRED BY CODE.

ADDRESS BASEMENT | 1ST FLOOR | MEZZANINE | TOTALS
981 MISSION | 7,987 SF 8,296 SF 2,458 SF 18,741 SF
USE TYPE FLOOR AREA
EXISTING RETAIL M BSMT, 15T, MEZZ 18,741 SF
PROPOSED RETAIL M 15T 8,296 SF
OFFICE B MEZZ 2,458 SF
BSMT 7,295 SF
STORAGE S BSMT 692 SF
(ACCESSORY
TO OFFICE)

P N e e e S N e S e

A\

PROJECT ADDRESS:

981 MISSION ST.
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102

3725/ 078 A

BLOCK & LOT NO.:

ZONING: C-3-S

USE: CURRENT - RETAIL (VACANT)
PROPOSED - RETAIL, OFFICE, STORAGE

PRESERVATION V - UNRATED BUILDING

DESIGNATION

LOT SIZE: 15,200 S.F.

OCCUPANCY: B

BUILDING DESCRIPTION: 1 STORY (INCLUDING MEZZANINE) OVER
BASEMENT

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE I - B

SPRINKLER SYSTEM:

FULLY AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM

CLASS | BICYCLE PARKING: 0 EXISTING, 8 PROPOSED

CLASS 1l BICYCLE PARKING:

0 EXISTING, 6 PROPOSED

ARCHITECT:

FORUM DESIGN, LTD.

1014 HOWARD STREET

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
CONTACT:

WARNER SCHMALZ, A.LA.
w.schmalz@forumdesign.com
FERDILYN RAMIREZ
f.ramirez@forumdesign.com

TEL (415) 252-7063
FAX (415) 252-9020

OWNER:

GREG BECHELLI

981 MISSION ST. L.P.
C/O P.O.BOX 1653
MILL VALLEY, CA 94942

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:

ALLEN DADAFARIN
1026 LARCH AVENUE
MORAGA, CA 94556
CONTACT:

ALLEN DADAFARIN
TEL (925) 212-8123

APPLICABLE CODES

SCOPE OF WORK o

INDEX OF DRAWINGS

2013 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE W/ SF AMENDMENTS
2013 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE W/ SF AMENDMENTS
2013 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE W/ SF AMENDMENTS
2013 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE W/ SF AMENDMENTS

2013 CA ENERGY CODE

A\

A

CHANGE OF USE OF AN EXISTING 18,741 SF VACANT\(FOR 1.5 YEARS))RETAIL USE

TO 9,753 SF OF OFFICE USE ON THE BASEMENT AND AN

GROUND FLOOR. THE ENTIRE 8,296 SF FLOOR WILL REMAIN A RETAIL USE,

OPERATING AS A CAFE. THE LOWER LEVEL AND MEZZANINE WILL OPERATE AS A

COWORKING SPACE THAT PROVIDES OFFICE RESOURCES TO LOCAL SMALL

BUSINESSES AND NONPROFITS ON A MONTHLY BASIS, AS WELL AS PROVIDING
SPACE FOR SEMINARS, NETWORKING EVENTS, AND PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION

S WELL AS COMMON AREAS EQR BUSINESS EQUIPMEN PPORT SERVICES

THE LOADING LOCATION AND DELIVERY SCHEDULE FOR THE CAFE WILL BE CONFINED
TO THE CURB DIRECTLY IN FRONT OF THE PROPERTY AND TO EARLY MORNING HOURS
BEFORE 9 AM IN CONSIDERATION OF TRAFFIC AND PARKING ISSUES ON MISSION
STREET. NO OUTDOOR SEATING IS PROPOSED.

PORTIONOF THEBUILDHN YOWNAS 98

EVELS, 692 SF
OF STORAGE IN THE BASEMENT, AND 8,296 SF OF RETAIL REMAINING ON THE

THIS APPLICATION IS FOR A CHANGE OF USE WITH THE ADDITION OF CLASS I & I
BICYCLE PARKING SPACES AND BABY DIAPER CHANGING STATIONS ONLY. NO

OTHER WORK IS TQY BE PERFORMED UNDER THIS PERMIT. THE PRQPOSER CHANGE
OFUSENCLUDES ONEY THA
MISSION STREET. THE ADJOINING PORTION OF THE SAME BUILDING SEPARATED
BY A STRUCTURAL BRICK WALL IS KNOWN AS 973 MISSION STREET. THAT TENANT
SPACE WILL BE REVIEWED UNDER A SEPARATE CHANGE OF USE APPLICATION.

ARCHITECTURAL

A0.0 COVER SHEET / BUILDING DATA

Al1.0 SITE PLAN

Al.1 BASEMENT & 1ST FLOOR PLANS

Al.2 MEZZANINE & ROOF PLANS

E1.1 EXISTING BASEMENT & 1ST FLOOR PLANS
E1.2 EXISTING MEZZANINE & ROOF PLANS
E2.0 EXISTING EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

PERMITS TO BE ISSUED SEPARATELY

PREVIOUS CITY APPROVALS

MECHANICAL PERMIT

ELECTRICAL PERMIT

PLUMBING PERMIT

TENANT IMPROVEMENT PERMIT

973 MISSION STREET - TENANT IMPROVEMENTS

BUILDING PERMIT (# 2013-0507-6359) ISSUED 07/23/2015

981 MISSION

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102

FORUMDESGN

The architecture office of Warner Schmalz

1014 Howard Street
F415.252.9020

San Francisco, CA 94103
T415.252.7063

Copyright © 2013 FORUM DESIGN LTD.

This drawing and written material constitute the original work of this Architect and may not be used,
duplicated or disclosed without the Architect's written consent.
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The architecture office of Warner Schmalz
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Copyright © 2013 FORUM DESIGN LTD.

This drawing and written material constitute the original work of this Architect and may not be used,

duplicated or disclosed without the Architect's written consent.

10.14.15 | CONDITIONAL USE FOR
CHANGE OF USE
/N | 12.11.15 | NOPDR#1 RESPONSE
NEIGHBOR
973 MISSION ST. -
NO WORK
NEIGHBOR
) CONDITIONAL USE

t 95.00'

PRIMARY F O R
(N) 3 U-BIKE RACKS, A
i

6 CLASS Il SPACES

= CHANGE OF USE

(E) PARKING METERS

MISSION ST. JOB NUMBER: DRAWN BY:
FR.
DATE: CHECKED BY:
8.3.2015 W.S.
.| ‘ SlTE PLAN N SCALE:
| 1/16" = 1'-0" AS NOTED
SHEET TITLE:

SITE PLAN

SHEET NUMBER:

A1.0




PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE

UPGRADE ALL PLUMB
FIXTURES & ACCESSORIES TO
COMPLY W/ CURRENT
CODE, TYP. @ ALL BATHS

REPAIR (E) REPAIR (E) E) SIDEWALK -
MINNA STREET KGLAZING A/PL (GLAZING ©
) A
I AN g E—

L (E)
—

STORAGE

(E) @J:

0 {0

(N) WF,

SEE A0.2

(N) UNRATED STUD
WALLS, TYP., UN.O.

(E)

BICYCLE
STOR.
8 DBL

DECKERS

STORAGE

MISSION SPA
973 MISSION STREET

(NO WORK)

ADJACENT
TENANT -
NO WORK

(N) MTL WINDOW
BY ALUMAFLAM OR
EQUIV IN (E) OP

49"

40"

23"

A\

=~ (N) DIAPER

CHANGING

STATIONS

FIXTURES TO COMPLY
| W/ ALL APPLICABLE

| CODES; SEE A0.2 FOR
| (N) & UPGRADED
|BATHROOMS, TYP.

(N) 1-HR FIRE-RATED SHAFT,
SEE MEZZ. FLR PLAN FOR
SIZE & LOCATION

UPGRADE ALL PLUMB ! 2

PAINT AND PATCH AL
(E) INTERIOR WALLS,
TYP.

I8'-O" CLR

T

12t
4'-0"

20'-0"

4 coL. g
TRAVEL DISTANCE — — — — — — -
(1ST FLOOR)-(EXIT) (N)HC LFTTO -~ ]
5. =175 BASEMENT BELOW,
&> (N) 3-8" WIDE EXIT STAIR OPNG PER MFR SPEC
3-8 CIR, FROM BASEMENT TO 15T
MIN FLR, PROVIDE 6'-8' MIN CLR
HDRM @ STAIRS, TYP.
EXIT PATH_ LINE OF (E) MEZZ (E)
O - | .
3 38 OCC. ABOVE S;:'R
\4» 1
__________ _|E - ]
(N) +34-38" HANDRAIL (N) +34-38" HANDRAIL
AT STAIR ATTACHED TO AT STAIR ATTACHED TO 3|
. GYP. BD COVERED GYP. BD COVERED
;?\ < TPONY WALL PONYWALL | WE
v AT (N) EXIT STAIR FROM (N) EXIT STAIR FROM v
. MEZZANINE TO 15T FLR: MEZZANINE TO 15T FLR:
:| (17) 7" (MAX) EQ. R'S (17) 7" (MAX) EQ. R'S [
- § J (16) 11" MIN TS, V.IF., (16) 11" MIN TS, V.L.F., : 7 I
g SEE AO.1 SEE AO.1 L
N, . T A S~ (N)
jup EXIT PATH EXIT PATH urfl
[ — . | -> l . L B I ]
g 12 OCC. % , 12 OCC. 3-8"
3-8" CLR MIN X @ (B STRUCT COL CIR
= TO REMAIN, TYP.
. LINE OF (E) BEAM
- AT ROOF ABOVE
(N) 1-HR FIRE :
RATED WALL :
SEPARATION
SUBJECT PROPERTY

PT ON 15T REFURBISH AND REPAIR

LOOR (E) ALUM STOREFRONT -~ | |
in F |

PROPERTY LINE

EXIT INFORMATION

AlL
Cup)
6 SF

«-—-—-

973 MISSION STREET

MISSION STREET

OCCUP. TYPE M
OCCUP. USE RETAIL
OCCUP. LOAD 30
AREA (G.S.F) 8,296

NO. OF OCCUP. 277
MIN. EXIT REQD 2
NO. OF EXIT 2

MIN. DOOR WIDTH | 32"

DRAWING LEGEND
——— EXISTING WALLS TO REMAIN

6 = = ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL

THE REQUIREMENTS FOR ACTIVE USES WILL
BE MET AND COMPLY WITH PLANNING
CODE SECTION 145.1(c)(3)

STOREFRONT TRANSPARENCY

210" + 20-5" = 415"
(41-5"/ 477" x 100% = 87%

=3 B¢
<C @]
-0
3 =
i o~
\ = NEW WALLS
1 4= = EXIT PATH
\ ACTIVE USE
I (E) ELEC. PANEL
8-9" 75 4B
Fecoz BAUM =
J] STOREFRONT TO
ACCOMODATE (N)
DOOR
N
| =
I e
—
I 1

<

(E) SIDEWALK

SUBJECT PROPERTY—/Q@ MISSION STREET

NEIGHBOR'S

. 8-0'CIR
Q (E) UNFINISHED
SPACE TO REMAIN 5
g N
INSTALL FULLY
COMPLYING | ]
2 X 4 STUD &
WALL 16" O.C. (E) ®
COVERED W/
5/8" TYPE X
GYP. BD ON £ ]
INT SIDE, = A o
V.I.F.
EXIT PATH .
;7 = EE Em EE Ea » ==
| WH | 38 OCC.
e o
MECH\__/ =2
ROOM
///‘\\\ &
‘\ WH// \\é\
R S
— %1
b =
Ty, (N o
A 1 sl @ &
o
L~ <
‘ === AN '
(N) DIAPER 4 ! [ “/N) HC LIFT 7O
dlaNENe T T - — < N FIRST FLOOR ABOVE,
STATIONS - - I OPNG PER -
g 1 MANUF SPEC
I
ACCESSIBLE PATH QF TRAVEL I
..____€__ i Wlptgehtdbipu T"-""("
I .
I
o
| i T )
EXIT INFORMATION ‘ | . STAIR
OCCUP. TYPE B | OFFICE v - .
OCCUP. USE OFFICE ) -
OCCUP. LOAD 100 »
AREA (G.S.F) 7,295 o (B O CC U P )
NO. OF OCCUP. |73 (N) EXIT STAIR
MIN.EXITREQD |2 FROM BASEMENT X
NO. OF EXIT 2 TO 1ST FLR:
MIN. DOOR WIDTH | 32" 7.81/2" (16) 7" MAX R'S
CLG HGT (15) 11" MIN 1S, up
V.LF. V.LF. ;
<
| EXIT PATH
38 OCC.
(N) EXIT STAIR
FROM BASEMENT 5
TO 1ST FLR: =3 \. Y
(2) 7" MAX R'S =) w .
(1) 11" MIN TS, © 2 z 2
= =
V.IF. %% = &
@) & o
Z . a o
& $ —186-6" TRAVEL o
DISTANCE TO EXIT o
[ ACCESS ON
BASEMENT FLOOR
SUBJECT PROPERTY
981 MISSION STREET
X
8-10" ()
CLG HGT
& (B STRUCT COL .
TO REMAIN, TYP.
X
PAINT ND PATCH ALL —
. (E) INTERIOR WALLS,
S TYP.
3
£
2 =
X
A B
EXIT INFORMATION .
OCCUP. TYPE S (ACCESSORY) :
DCCUP. USE STORAGE
OCCUP. LOAD 300 . ~
AREA (G.S.F. 692 -
NO C()F OCZ:UP 5 . (E) UNFINISHED
MIN_EXT REQD 11 SPACE TO REMAIN A
NO. OF EXIT 2 oo VAN AN SN, p
MIN. DOOR WIDTH
. 1 | STORAGE
: PROPERTY LINE 1
i (S OCCUP.) ).
- MOST DISTANT () UNFINISHED S )
" T ON SPACE TO REMAIN EMPTY LOT
- BASEMENT
o - -FLOOR

[1/8" =10

2 '| |_O||

20I_5II

47|_7|\

ROPERTY

9, FIRST

[1/8" =10

A\

981 MISSION

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102

FORUN

The architecture office of Warner Schmalz

1014 Howard Street  San Francisco, CA 94103
F415.252.9020 T415.252.7063

Copyright © 2013 FORUM DESIGN LTD.

This drawing and written material constitute the original work of this Architect and may not be used,

duplicated or disclosed without the Architect's written consent.

10.14.15 | CONDITIONAL USE FOR
CHANGE OF USE

/N | 12.11.15 | NOPDR#1 RESPONSE

CONDITIONAL USE
FOR
CHANGE OF USE

JOB NUMBER: DRAWN BY:
F.R.

DATE: CHECKED BY:

8.3.2015 W.S.

SCALE: N

AS NOTED

SHEET TITLE:

BASEMENT AND 18T
FLOOR PLANS

SHEET NUMBER:
‘ \] L ] ]




PROPERTY LINE PROPERTY LINE
o
MOST DISTANT PT — ; 8 .I MISSION
N y ON MEZZANINE ™ REPAIR (E) GLAZING
o 5 AN FRANCISCO, CA 94102
ROOF } } — ROOF — S ’ 9 O
ACCESS L ACCESS
N I
AN N
LN N
|
|
€ — TRAVEL DISTANCE i }
——— ROOF — — \\
MISSION SPA L PAINT & PATCH ALLi i ACCESS ‘" D
973 MISSION STREET (E) INTERIOR WALLS, 53 SUBJECT PROPERTY bw
ROOF L] TYP. L A /
(NO WORK) | 981 MISSION STREET NIMECH DUCTING FROM — NN
ACCESS 6 63" (N)
I(Ql\/i)TI]EI-Z)Hg' ;”25 T o ROOFTOP EQUIP - BY The architecture office of Warner Schmalz
ey | v LINE OF (E) BEAM
V.LF @ L AT ROOF ABOVE
= =Ly N
c ‘u 650, cNG L
o | ] EXIT INFORMATION
ll () SINK W/ OPTIONAL N O F F | C E OCCUP. TYPE B ]
S VANITY, CENTER IN N OCCUP. USE OFFICE (FI\CI))RMSSEHC,\%J(EBS
~ WALL | OCCUP. LOAD 100
= i i (B OCC U P.) ® AREA (G.S.F)) 2,458 — [—
il ] NO. OF OCCUP. |25
N \ MIN. EXTREQD |1 (N)JMECH DUCTING FROM
i) S N NO. OF EXIT 2 ROOFTOP EQUIP - BY
— . : s (TEC)) S&Eﬁﬂu C?YLP MIN. DOOR WIDTH | 32" DEFERRED SUBMITTAL 1014 Howard Street  San Francisco, CA 94103
o e CETER DL " F 415 . 252.9020 T 415 .252.7063
- |
K OF TOILET . — —
1 ‘
L?ALFLROM SIDE ‘ i | REPLACE (E) WALL W/ ]
\ N (N) 42" HIGH GYP. BD :
Z_ I L PONY WALL GUARD Copyright © 2013 FORUM DESIGN LTD.
:E > | This drawing and written material constitute the original work of this Architect and may not be used,
= EGRESS PATH OF TRAVEL I } } 12 OCC. duplicated or disclosed without the Architect's written consent.
N) 120cc N TAIR N ‘ - — —
= — = EDN
I i
[ | |
E (N) 3-8" MIN W EXIT STAIR N (N) 3-8" MIN W EXIT STAIR 1
< FROM MEZZ TO 15T FLR o FROM MEZZ TO 1ST FLR f
S5 ! i k
- Ll - — —
£ t || €~ TRAVEL DISTANCE { ® REPAIR AND REPLACE
E I i i { e (E) ROOFING w
— [ |
¥ ] v
"jﬂ i i - 3.8
| | \ | MIN | ]
38 | £ 'Z‘ \
MIN | B ATROQF
o~ [
[
[
] z p
I = =
Ll = — —— =
I & &
y X y 5 MISSION SPA SUBJECT PROPERTY S 10.14.15 | CONDITIONAL USE FOR
; i i ; = 973 MISSION STREET 981 MISSION STREET & CHANGE OF USE
5 : 5 /N | 12.11.15 | NOPDR#1 RESPONSE
a (I o- — S
X
N
[
R
NN
|
I I SKYLT | —
PEN TO
15T EDEVEL BELOW AT ROOF
[
/ i
[
SKYLT ABOVE
e - C —
N REPAIR (E) GLAZING
N AT SKYLIGHT
[
[
)
. S —
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
i
i o — CONDITIONAL USE
|
[
[
[
i FOR
[
]
] CHANGE OF USE
[
[
[
[
[
]
o JOB NUMBER: DRAWN BY:
X - (E) STRUCT STL PARAPET — FR.
o BRACING TO REMAIN
| DATE: CHECKED BY:
R Y 8.3.2015 W.S.
- !
| DRAWING LEGEND SCALE: N
L - ] = EXISTING WALLS TO REMAIN AS NOTED
[
i | 4 E(i\évEZZ/TDL:iH OF TRAVEL SHEETTITLE:
|
[
N € — — ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL M EZZAN | N E AN D
[
L |
PROPERTY LINE CROPERTY LINE ROOF PI_ANS
SHEET NUMBER:
EMPTY LOT 973 MISSION STREET SUBJECT PROPERTY - 981 MISSION STREET NEIGHBOR'S EMPTY LOT 973 MISSION STREET SUBJECT PROPERTY - 981 MISSION STREET NEIGHBOR'S
i PROPERTY i PROPERTY
'MEZZANINE PLAN 2 'ROOF PLAN 4 ‘.l '2
] | ]/8“ — '|I_OII | ]/8” — 'II_OII




PROPERTY LINE

MISSION SPA
973 MISSION STREET

(NO WORK)

SERVICE LIFT

X

SUBJECT PROPERTY

281 MISSION STREET

[

PROPERTY LINE

BICYCLE
STOR.

\, /
\

FREIGHT LIFT

T
(! i | N
AN

981 MISSION

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102

FORUVIDESGN

The architecture office of Warner Schmalz

1014 Howard Street  San Francisco, CA 94103
F415.252.9020 T415.252.7063

Copyright © 2013 FORUM DESIGN LTD.

This drawing and written material constitute the original work of this Architect and may not be used,

duplicated or disclosed without the Architect's written consent.

10.14.15 | CONDITIONAL USE FOR
CHANGE OF USE

/N | 12.11.15 | NOPDR#1 RESPONSE

CONDITIONAL USE
FOR
CHANGE OF USE

1 EXISTING BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN

[1/8" =10

e O
6
MISSION SPA :
973 MISSION STREET SUBJECT PROPERTY
(NO WORK) 981 MISSION STREET
=i
X
E .
—— |
=X .
o . .
am
PROPERTY LINE
MISSION STREET (E) SIDEWALK
EMPTY LOT 973 MISSION STREET SUBJECT PROPERTY - 981 MISSION STREET NEIGHBOR'S
PROPERTY

9, EXISTING FIRST FLOOR PLAN

[1/8" =10

JOB NUMBER: DRAWN BY:
F.R.

DATE: CHECKED BY:

8.3.2015 W.S.

SCALE: N

AS NOTED

SHEET TITLE:

EXISTING BASEMENT
AND 1ST FLOOR PLANS

SHEET NUMBER:

E1.1




PROPERTY LINE ) ) PROPERTY LINE 98 M SS N
ACCESS L ACCESS
NV i
LA ] s
MISSION SPA N — ROOF ] =
| ACCESS i D
973 MISSION STREET ROOF ] @ SUBJECT PROPERTY ] F\O | @V/NIS(}\I
(NO WORK) ACCESS = o 981 MISSION STREET ¢ || e T _/m
i i The architecture office of Warner Schmalz
.
i i 1014 Howard Street  San Francisco, CA 94103
i i F415.252.9020 T415.252.7063
i i ]
| i Copyright © 2013 FORUM DESIGN LTD.
[ This drawing and written material constitute the original work of this Architect and may not be used,
} } duplicated or disclosed without the Architect's written consent.
DN [ ‘@‘ = DN A F
| ! I
= y
] A F
. . g MISSION SPA SUBJECT PROPERTY g 10.14.15 | CONDITIONAL USE FOR
~ o > o 973 MISSION STREET 981 MISSION STREET & CHANGE OF USE
g g (NO WORK) A 12.11.15 NOPDR#1 RESPONSE
- .
\
) — SKYLT —
15T ﬁDES/EET EIE(BOW AT ROOF
SKY/A/ABOVE
8 S —
; - : CONDITIONAL US
i DITI L USE
i i JOB NUMBER: DRAWN BY:
!Z! — — F.R.
i i DATE: CHECKED BY:
] Y 8.3.2015 W.S.
] A
] SCALE: N
i | N AS NOTED
SHEET TITLE:
| EXISTING MEZZANINE
PROPERTY LINE PROPERTY LINE AN D ROOF PLANS
SHEET NUMBER:
EMPTY LOT 973 MISSION STREET SUBJECT PROPERTY - 981 MISSION STREET NEIGHBOR'S EMPTY LOT 973 MISSION STREET L SUBJECT PROPERTY - 981 MISSION STREET NEIGHBOR'S
i PROPERTY 7 PROPERTY E .|
1 EXISTING MEZZANINE PLAN 2 EXISTING ROOF PLAN '2
11/8" = 1-0" 11/8"=1-0"




3

A

(E) INTERIOR LOOKING TO REAR

MEZZANINE
=
o~

15T FLOOR
EMPTY LOT MISSION SPA - 973 MISSION STREET (NO WORK) SUBJECT PROPERTY - 981 MISSION STREET EIGHEORS
/ PROPERTY
'| (E) FRONT EXTERIOR ELEVATION (MISSION ST.)
| 1/8" = 10"
CLG JSTS
-
~
+1
MEZZANINE FL
CLG JSTS
O N
+i
1STRL | |
- \ \
CLG JSTS y ] | \
N _GRADE | || |
| 2
2
BASEMENTFL
- NEIGHBOR'S SUBJECT PROPERTY - 981 MISSION STREET MISSON SPA - 973 MISSION STREET (NO WORK) EMPTY LOT
PROPERTY (

2 (E) REAR EXTERIOR ELEVATION (MINNA ST.)
R

/8II — '|I_OII

981 MISSION

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102

~ORUIVDEGN

The architecture office of Warner Schmalz

1014 Howard Street  San Francisco, CA 94103
F415.252.9020 T415.252.7063

Copyright © 2013 FORUM DESIGN LTD.

This drawing and written material constitute the original work of this Architect and may not be used,
duplicated or disclosed without the Architect's written consent.

10.14.15 | CONDITIONAL USE FOR
CHANGE OF USE

/N | 12.11.15 | NOPDR#1 RESPONSE

CONDITIONAL USE
FOR
CHANGE OF USE

JOB NUMBER: DRAWN BY:
F.R.

DATE: CHECKED BY:

8.3.2015 W.S.

SCALE:

AS NOTED

SHEET TITLE:

EXISTING EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS & PHOTOS

SHEET NUMBER:
E 2 [ O




	Motion-Draft_CB3P_MissionSt-981_2015-013731CUA_InterimTemplate
	Exhibit-A-Draft_MissionSt-981_2015-013731CUA
	Plans_MissionSt-981_2015-013731CUA_20151215
	A0.0
	A1.0
	A1.1
	A1.2
	E1.1
	E1.2
	E2.0


